

No. 21-0909

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTORS

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTER, INC., PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

---

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 30  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>I. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly adopted the plain meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) as limiting Touch of Grey’s new value preference defense because Terrapin Station used an administrative expense to pay for the new value in full.</b> .....	7
<b>A. The plain meaning of Section 547(c)(4) unambiguously prohibits a new value preference defense where new value has been paid for by an unavoidable transfer.</b> .....	8
<b>B. Statutory context supports defining administrative expenses paid under Section 503(b)(9) as “unavoidable transfers” that extinguish a creditor’s new value defense.</b>	13
<b>C. Congruent policies underlying Sections 547(b), 547(c)(4), and 503(b)(9) necessitate limiting a creditors new value defense where new value has been paid for by an unavoidable transfer.</b> .....	17
<b>II. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly adopted the proration approach in analyzing 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3), requiring trustees to pay rent for any unexpired lease of non-residential real property at a prorated amount covering only the period post-petition until the lease is rejected.</b> .....	21
<b>A. The proration approach is appropriate considering the ambiguous language in section 365(d)(3), its context within the bankruptcy code, and its legislative history.</b> .	22
<b>B. The proration approach avoids outcomes that are absurd or that deviate from the policy goals of the bankruptcy code.</b> .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	27
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	114
<i>Penn. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	24
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	21
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	27
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	21
<i>Williams v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	27

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Auriga Polymers Inc. v. PMCM2, LLC</i> , No. 20-14647 (11th Cir. Dec. 11, 2020).....	12
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Friedman's Liquidating Tr. V. Roth Staffing Cos. LP</i> <i>(In re Friedman's Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Hall v. Chrysler Credit Corp. (In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.)</i> , 412 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>In re IRFM, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 228 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>In re Orvco, Inc.</i> , 95 B.R. 724 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>In re Prescott</i> , 805 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>In re Price</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Laker v. Vallette (In re Toyota of Jefferson, Inc.)</i> , 14 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Matter of Toyota of Jefferson, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 1088 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>McClendon v. Cal-Wood Door (In re Wadsworth Bldg. Components, Inc.)</i> , 711 F.2d 122 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>New York City Shoes, Inc. v. Bentley Int'l (In re New York City Shoes, Inc.)</i> , 880 F.2d 679 (3d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>See In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Waldschmidt v. Ranier (In re Fulghum Constr. Corp.)</i> , 706 F.2d 171 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 935 (1983).....	16

### FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	12
---	----

<i>Boyd v. The Water Doctor (In re Check Reporting Servs.)</i> , 140 B.R. 425 (Bankr.W.D.Mich. 1992).....	9, 10
<i>Child World v. Campbell/Massachusetts Tr. (In re Child World)</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	24, 26
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.)</i> , 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010) .....	12, 18
<i>Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Appletree Mkts.</i> , 139 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992) .....	27
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 447 B.R. 475 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>In re Granada</i> , 88 B.R. 369 (Bankr. D. Utah 1988).....	22
<i>In re Linens Holding Co.</i> , No. 08-10832(CSS),2009 WL 2163235 (Bankr. D. Del. June 12, 2009).....	25
<i>In re Mr. Gatti's</i> , 164 B.R. 929 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994).....	22
<i>In re NETtel Corp.</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002).....	21, 23, 26
<i>In re Orient River Inv.</i> , 112 B.R. 126 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990).....	22
<i>In re Speiss</i> , 145 B.R. 597 (Bankr. N.D.Ill. 1992).....	22
<i>In re Swanton Corp.</i> , 58 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	26
<i>In re Tammey Jewels, Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 292 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990) .....	22
<i>In re Telesphere Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 148 B.R. 525 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	22
<i>In re Virginia Packing Supply Co.</i> , 122 B.R. 491 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1990).....	22
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Rd. Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods)</i> , 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Maroon v. Four Star Pizza (In re Four Star Pizza)</i> , 135 B.R. 498 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1992) .....	22
<i>MMR Holding Corp. v. C &amp; C Consultants, Inc. (In re MMR Holding Corp.)</i> , 203 B.R. 605 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1996) .....	9
<i>Newman v. McCrory Corp. (In re McCrory Corp.)</i> , 210 B.R. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	27
<i>Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof'l Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re Trak Auto Corp.</i> , 277 B.R. 655 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	25
<i>TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC)</i> , 429 B.R. 377 (Bank. N.D. Ga. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Wahoski v. American &amp; Efrid, Inc. (In re Pillowtex Corp.)</i> , 416 B.R. 124 (Bankr.D.Del. 2009).....	9, 11

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 96(c) .....	11
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 329 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	24

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) .....	2, 20
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 365(g) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)(1) .....	23
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) .....	22, 24
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 521 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 547(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	8, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 549 .....	4, 14
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(2)(B) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1112(a) .....	3

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 Cong. Rec. (1984) .....	24
AM. BANKR. INST., AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE COMMISSION TO STUDY REFORM OF CHAPTER 11, FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2014) .....	28
Gary P. Spencer, <i>A Simple Solution for Stub Rent? How Proposed Changes to the Treatment of Stub Rent Could Lead to Unforeseen Consequences</i> , 36 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 915 (2016) .....	25
H.R.Rep. No. 95-595 .....	16, 17
Josef S. Athanas & Scott A. Semenek, <i>Pro-ration of Rent Dead in Third and Sixth Circuits-Landlords Won the Battle, But Will They Lose the War?</i> , 19 BANKR. DEV. J. 123 (2002) .....	23, 26
U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 1978 .....	16, 17
